
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Corporate Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 

 
 

22 Hill Street, Dunoon, Argyll, PA23 7AP 
Tel:  01369 707130  Fax:  01369 705948 

 
 

28 July 2009 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE will be held in the EAGLESHAM 
HOUSE, MOUNTPLEASANT ROAD, ROTHESAY on TUESDAY, 4 AUGUST 2009 at 10:00 AM, 
which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 3. MINUTES  

 
  (a) Minute of Meeting of 23rd June 2009 (Pages 1 - 14) 

 
 4. COMMUNITY SERVICES  

 
  (a) Leisure Development Grants (Pages 15 - 20) 

 
 5. CORPORATE SERVICES  

 
  (a) Verbal Report on Dunoon - Gourock Ferry Service  

 
  (b) Allocated Capital Receipts (Pages 21 - 22) 

 
  (c) Dunoon and District Allotment Association (Pages 23 - 26) 

 
  (d) Dunoon and Cowal Business Association (Pages 27 - 30) 

 
 6. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME  

 

Public Document Pack



 7. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  
 

  (a) Delegated Development Control and Building Control Decisions (Pages 31 - 
48) 

 
 8. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
E1  (a) Toward Sailing Club - Lease of Old Quay, Toward (Pages 49 - 52) 

 
E2  (b) Former Holy Loch Community Centre, Sandbank (Pages 53 - 54) 

 
E3  (c) Proposed Footpath and Bird Hide, Broxwood, Sandbank (Pages 55 - 60) 

 
E4  (d) Boys Brigade Hall, Victoria Road, Dunoon - Report to follow  

 
 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(a)94) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on 
the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraph is:- 
  
 

 E1 – E4 Paragraph 9 Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the 
course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal 
of property or the supply of goods or services. 

 

  
 

BUTE & COWAL AREA COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Robert Macintyre Councillor Bruce Marshall (Chair)
 Councillor Alister McAlister Councillor Alex McNaughton
 Councillor James McQueen Councillor Len Scoullar (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor Ron Simon Councillor Isobel Strong
 Councillor Dick Walsh 
 
 Contact: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the QUEEN'S HALL, 

DUNOON  
on TUESDAY, 23 JUNE 2009  

 
 

Present: Councillor Bruce Marshall (Chair) 
 Councillor Alex McNaughton Councillor Ron Simon 
 Councillor James McQueen Councillor Isobel Strong 
 Councillor Len Scoullar (Vice-Chair)_  
   
   
Also Present: Shirley MacLeod – Area Corporate Services Manager 
 David Eaglesham- Area Team Leader, Development Control 
 George Craig - Assistant Roads & Amenity Services Manager 
 John Duncan – Area Children’s Manager 
 Belinda Hamilton – Area Committee Officer 
  
 Jackie Fulton – Homestart 
  
 Group Commander Stuart McLean, Strathclyde Fire & Rescue 
 Inspector Crawford Richmond, Strathclyde Police 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  Apologies were intimated from Councillor Alister McAlister, Councillor Robert 

McIntyre and Councillor Dick Walsh. 
 
The Chairman ruled, and the Committee agreed, in terms of Standing Order 3.1 
that the report by the Head of Roads and Amenity Services in regard to Revenue 
and Capital Roads Maintenance Budgets to be dealt with at item 8(a), be taken 
following item 5 due to the need for the Officer having to attend another meeting. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  Councillor Bruce Marshall declared a non-financial interest in relation to Item 
8(b) 2.4, (Crossroads), of this minute, on the basis that he is a Member of the 
Board for this organisation. He left the meeting during discussion of this item and 
accordingly took no part in the decision making process.  
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) MINUTE OF AREA COMMITTEE OF 5TH MAY 2009 
 

   Agreed that the Minute of 5 May 2009 be approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. PRESENTATION TO DUNOON YOUTH FOOTBALL LEAGUE UNDER 13'S 
TEAM 

 
  The Committee welcomed representatives from the Dunoon Youth Football 

League and congratulated them on their many achievements over the last year.  
On behalf of Members, Councillor Bruce Marshall, Chair of the Bute and Cowal 
Area Committee, presented a donation to assist them continue their success and 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



wished the Club the very best for the coming season. 
 

 5. AREA SPORTS VOLUNTEER AWARDS 
 

  Dylan Kerr, Football Development Officer, informed Members that the Sports 
Volunteer Awards, which  took place on 5 June 2009, were a partnership 
between the Volunteer Centre and Argyll and Bute Council and recognise the 
valued work that volunteers contribute to community life in Argyll and Bute. 
 
Mr Kerr, on behalf of Argyll and Bute Council, congratulated the winners of the 
Area Sports Volunteer Awards for Bute and Cowal who were: 
 
Adult Sports Volunteer – Catriona Perlich, Tighnabruaich, for athletics, tennis 
and Active Schools. 
Junior Sports Volunteer – Craig Murray, Bute, for football, primary schools and 
Active Schools. 
 
Councillor Bruce Marshall also congratulated the winners on behalf of the Bute 
and Cowal Area Committee. 
 

 6. OPERATIONAL SERVICES 
 

  (a) REVENUE AND CAPITAL ROADS MAINTENANCE BUDGETS 
 

   Members considered a report by Stewart Turner, Head of Roads and 
Amenity Services, which set out the 2009/2010 roads maintenance 
Revenue and Capital budgets for Bute & Cowal, highlighting the effect the 
limited budget would have on meeting the requirements of the ‘Road 
Maintenance & Asset Management Plan for the Road Network.’ 
 
Decision 
 

1. Agreed to note the contents of the report by the Head of Roads & 
Amenity. 

 
2. Agreed to c
[...]
r Bruce Marshall, having previously Declared an Interest in the 
following item, left the meeting at this point. 
 

Applicant Amount 
Requested 

Grant 
Awarded 

2.4 Crossroads (Cowal and Bute) £3508.50 £2000 

 

Councillor Bruce Marshall returned to the meeting. 
 

Applicant Amount 
Requested 

Grant 
Awarded 

2.5  Dunoon & Cowal Elderly Forum £460 £300 

2.6  Dunoon Senior Citizens £1000 Nil 

2.7  Homestart Majik Council £1750 Nil 

2.8  People & Agencies of Cowal Coming £2054 £1000 

Page 3



Together 
2.9  Relationship Argyll (Argyll Couple 
Counselling) 

£1581 £750 

2.10 Sandbank Senior Citizens Club £1665 £769 

 

(Ref: Report by Director of Community Services dated June 2009, 
submitted) 
 

 9. CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

  (a) VERBAL REPORT ON DUNOON - GOUROCK FERRY SERVICE 
 

   Members were updated by Shirley McLeod, Area Corporate Services 
Manager, on the progress that had been made since May.  An update 
meeting had been held on 12 June and members were advised of the 
Invitation to Tender which would require a 50 day advertising period, which 
it is hoped will commence in September 2009, with a proposed date for the 
new operators to be in place by Spring 2011.  Ms McLeod advised that a 
European Commission Enquiry on the previous tendering process was 
currently underway and that a report on this was forthcoming.   
 

  (b) AREA CAPITAL RECEIPTS 
 

   Members considered a report by the Head of Strategic Finance advising 
them of an estimated level of capital receipts to allow forward planning on 
the use and allocation of this funding for 2009/2010. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to note the terms of the report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Head of Strategic Finance, dated 8 May 2009, submitted) 
 

  (c) AREA CAPITAL RECEIPTS APPLICATION 
 

   Members considered a report by the Area Corporate Services Manager 
regarding a request by the Streetscene Manager for assistance from the 
Capital Receipt Fund to improve the playing fields associated with Dunoon 
Stadium.  Members were advised that a sum of money is available in the 
Capital Receipt Fund which can be allocated against projects which meet 
the capital criteria. 
 
Decision 
 

1. Agreed to consider allocation of the available sum in the Capital 
Receipt Fund. 

 
2. Agreed that future allocations of Capital Receipt Funds for Cowal go 

first and foremost towards repairs to the Dunoon town centre 
Christmas Lights fittings until such time as that matter is fully funded. 

 
(Ref: Report by Area Corporate Services Manager, dated 15 June 2009, 
submitted) 

Page 4



 
  (d) REQUEST FOR PARTNERSHIP FROM DUNOON & COWAL BUSINESS 

ASSOCIATION 
 

   Members considered a report by the Area Corporate Services Manager 
regarding a request from the Dunoon and Cowal Business Association to 
enter into a partnership agreement with the Council. 
 
Decision 
 

1. Agreed to note the contents of the report. 
 

2. Agreed to continue discussion of this item to the August Business 
Day to allow discussions with the Dunoon and Cowal Business 
Association. 

 
(Ref: Report by Area Corporate Services Manager, dated 27 May 2009, 
submitted) 
 
The meeting adjourned at 11.40am in terms of the Scheme of Public 
Participation. 
 

 10. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 
 

  Mrs Irene Pratt expressed her concerns that, during a recent journey on the 
Calmac Ferry, a visitor to the area was not correctly advised of the ticket 
purchasing procedure resulting in her being left with non-transferable tickets at 
the end of her holiday.  Mrs Platt asked if the Council were in a position to do 
anything to resolve the current situation. 
 
Councillor Marshall responded by suggesting to Mrs Platt that she write to 
Calmac explaining that their policies are detrimental to tourists visiting this area. 
 
Members suggested inviting a representative from Calmac to a future Area 
Committee Public Question Time when a response could be given. The 
Community Planning Partnership will also be notifi
[...]
 OLD 
BAKEHOUSE, EAST PRINCES STREET, ROTHESAY 

 
   A report by the Head of Planning was considered regarding a Detailed 

Planning Application for the conversion of Redundant Bakery to form Four 
Flats at The Old Bakehouse, East Princes Street, Rothesay in which it was 
recommended that the application be refused. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed that the application be approved as a minor departure from Policy 
LP TRAN 6 of the Argyll and Bute Local Plan since 
 
a) The proposal would enhance the Rothesay Conservation Area and 
 
b) The absence of car parking is consistent with the Objective of the Policy 

LP TRAN 6 which recognises that development can function effectively 
where public car parking and access to public transport are available, 
subject to:-  

 
1. The Standard Conditions and  
 
2. Notwithstanding the submitted details, any windows installed shall be 

timber framed, in accordance with details to be submitted to, and 
approved by, the Planning Authority 

 
Reason 
In the interests of the architectural character of Rothesay Conservation 
Area 
 
(Ref: Report by Head of Planning dated 12 March 2009, submitted) 
 

  (p) DELEGATED DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND BUILDING CONTROL 
DECISIONS 

 
   A monthly list of delegated decisions since the last Committee was 

submitted for information regarding Planning and Building Warrant 
Applications. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to note the contents of the submitted report. 
 
(Ref: Reports by Head of Planning dated 4 June 2009, submitted) 

Page 11



 
 12. EXEMPT ITEMS 

 
  The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government 

(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public from the following item of business on 
the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 13 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973.  
 
Paragraph 13  
 
Information which, if disclosed to the public, would reveal that the authority 
proposes – 
 

(a) 
[...]

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL     BUTE & COWAL 
COMMUNITY REGENERATION     AREA COMMITTEE 
         August 2009 

Leisure Development Grant Scheme 
 
Applications by Voluntary Organisations for Leisure Development Grants 
2009/2010. 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report outlines a request from a voluntary organisation for funding from the 

Leisure Development Grant scheme 09/10. 
 
1.2 The Leisure Development Grant area allocation for 09/10 is £18,670. 

Applications considered and agreed at the May 09 meeting of the Bute and 
Cowal Area Committee amounted to £16,370 leaving a balance of £2,300. 

 
1.3 Should the Bute and Cowal Area Committee agree the application being 

presented the balance in the Leisure Development Grant budget will be £1,300. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
  The Bute and Cowal Area Committee is asked to:  
 

§ Consider the Leisure Development Grant application being presented. 
 

3. DETAIL 
 

3.1 Voluntary Organisation Applications – Leisure Development Grants 

 
The purpose of Leisure Development Grants is to aid events; sports and arts 
organisations to provide a development opportunity that will impact on and have 
a positive effect on community life in Argyll and Bute. 
 
A summary of the group’s application is contained within the Officer’s Report 
attached. 
 
 
 
 

Organisation Total Grant 
Requested  

Officers 
Recommendations 

Chair & Vice Chairs 
Recommendations 

 

1.  Argyll and Bute Regional 
Environmental Educational 
Forum (ABREEF) 
 

£1,000 £1,000 
 

£1,000 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4aPage 15



 
4. IMPLICATIONS 
 

Policy The recommendations within this report reflect the 
Council’s commitment to the Voluntary Sector, 
Leisure Development and Community Learning 
and Regeneration in Argyll and Bute. 
 

Financial  Grant awarded will be met from the relevant 
allocation within the Community Service’s revenue 
budgets for Leisure Development Grants in 
2009/2010. 
 

Personnel There are no implications for the Council. 
 

Equal Opportunities  None 
  

Legal The Council is required to ensure that applicants 
comply with the requirements to Scheme 9, Part 10 
of the Children’s Act 1989 regarding registration 
and inspection of service provision. Organisations 
with substantial access to young people have to 
meet the requirements of POSCA. 
 

 
 
Martin Turnbull 
Area Community Learning and Regeneration Manager 
Bute and Cowal 
August 2009 
 
For further information please contact Martin Turnbull, Area Community Learning 
and Regeneration Manager, Cowal Area Office, Edward Street, Dunoon, PA23 7PH. 
Tel: 01369 704669. 
 

 

Page 16



AASSSSIISSTTAANNCCEE  TTOO  VVOOLLUUNNTTAARRYY  OORRGGAANNIISSAATTIIOONNSS  
AASSSSEESSSSMMEENNTT  FFOORRMM  ffoorr  LLeeiissuurree  DDeevveellooppmmeenntt  GGrraannttss 

 

1 Details 
 

Name of Assessing Officer  Martin Turnbull 
Have you contacted the organisation to assess this application?  Yes 

Have you checked that the organisation has had their accounts 
correctly audited? 

Yes 

 
 

Applicant: Argyll and Bute Regional 
Environmental Education 
Forum (ABREEF) 

Scheme: Leisure 
Development 

a) Grant requested from 
A&B Council 

£1,000 

b) Grant awarded last 
year? 

£2,000 (OLI Area 
Committee) 

c) Total Cost £10,630 

d) How much is coming 
from group resources? 

£1,805 

Project 
Title: 

Environmental Fair 2009 

e) How much is coming 
from other agencies? 

£7,825 

Reason  
for grant 

Funding to assist with the 
running costs annual 
ABREEF Environmental Fair 
which will be held this year in 
Cowal. 

Grant 
Recommended: 

£1,000 

 

 
2 Financial Check – Have you checked the Organisation is: 

 

a) Fully constituted Yes    X         No      � 
b) Has submitted a bank statement Yes    X         No      � 
c) Has submitted audited/signed accounts  Yes    X         No      � 
d) Leisure and Education Development Grants:  If over £2000 has 

this grant been sent to finance?  
 

Yes    X    
[...]
inancial capital allocation. 
Personnel:   None 
Equal Opportunities: None 

 
 
 
 
 
For further information contact: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager 

01369 707130 
 
Date:  14th July 2009 

Page 22



                    

             
________________________________________________________________ 
 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                 BUTE AND COWAL 
CORPORATE  SERVICES                       AREA COMMITTEE                                          
            4th August 2009.  
________________________________________________________________ 
 
DUNOON AND DISTRICT ALLOTMENT ASSOCIATION. 
_______________________________________________________________ 

 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report gives Members updated information regarding the potential 
provision of a site for use by the Dunoon and District Allotment 
Association.  

 
  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 Members are asked to consider all of the information now available in 
regard to considering the request made by the Dunoon and District 
Allotment Association to progress the potential lease of land to the rear 
of Innellan Primary School for the purpose of developing Allotments.   

 
 
3.0 DETAIL 

 
3.1 Members will recall that for a considerable period of time the Council 

has been working with the Dunoon and District Allotment Association to 
facilitate the development of an area of ground suitable for the provision 
of allotments. The Association has a number of members in the area 
who are awaiting this provision and who have expressed an interest in 
having an allotment. 

 
3.2 Since the Council has been working with the Association, a total of 33 

sites have been investigated for potential use, but none has been able 
to be progressed to completion, either because the landowner has not 
been willing to sell or lease the ground, or the Association have deemed 
the ground unsuitable for their purposes. 

 
3.3 Despite the difficulties which have been experienced, it remains the 

wish of the Area Committee that the provision of ground for allotments 
be progressed. 

 
3.4 Recently, an area of ground comprising 1.71 hectares, which lies to the 

rear of Innellan Primary School and is in the ownership of the Council, 

Agenda Item 5cPage 23



has come to light. This ground was discussed with the Association on 
10th March 2009, following which members of the Association visited 
the area and inspected the ground. Though there will be some drainage 
issues in the area, the Association have agreed that the ground would 
be suitable for their member’s use, and have requested that the Council 
proceed to have discussions with them to potentially develop a lease for 
the ground. 

 
3.5 Members were made aware of the Association’s enthusiasm for this site 

at the April Area Committee meeting, at which time it was agreed that a 
sub group with representation from Local Members, Education, Forestry 
Commission Scotland and other potentially interested bodies should 
meet to discuss the matter, with a further report to come to the Area 
Committee prior to any progression to develop a lease of the site. This 
meeting was held on 26th May 2009, and was attended by staff from 
Education, by the Head Teacher of Innellan Primary School, by 
representatives from  Forestry Commission Scotland and by a member 
of South Cowal Community Council.  An update report was 
subsequently presented to the June Business meeting. 

 
3.6 At the June Business meeting Members noted the points which were 

raised at the May meeting, which can be summarised as follows: 
 

A) The school has made use of a significant part of the ground in 
question for a number of years, developing a wooded area, and 
recently a community orchard. There are a number of trees of 
significance within the area, including commemorative trees for the 
Dunblane tragedy and for a much respected music teacher who 
passed away a number of years ago. 

 
B) There are concerns about access is
[...]
______________________ 

 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report gives Members updated information on a request from the 
Dunoon and Cowal Business Association to enter into a partnership 
agreement with the Council. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 Members are asked to note and consider this request to form a 

Partnership, and to consider if appropriate how many, and which, 
Members of the Area Committee should attend Partnership meetings. 

 
3.0 DETAIL 

 
3.1 Members will be aware of the recent formation of the Dunoon and 

Cowal Business Association, which has come together thanks to the 
leadership and interest shown by members of the local business 
community. Members will also recall that the development of a vibrant, 
effective Business Association for the Dunoon and Cowal area was one 
of the key aims of the Land Use Consultant’s report into developing 
Dunoon and Cowal as the Marine Gateway to Scotland’s First National 
Park. 

 
3.2 It has been a long term aim of the elected Members, and all of the 

partners working together in the Destination Dunoon and Cowal 
initiative, to have an effective, forward thinking Business Association 
working cohesively with all those involved in developing the area, in 
order that the commercial interests of both local businesses, and of the 
customers who use them, can be fully represented in taking the area 
forward and regenerating the local economy. 

 
3.3 The formation of the Dunoon and Cowal Business Association is a 

significant step forward in achieving those aims. 
 

 

Agenda Item 5dPage 27



3.4 The Business Association has for some months been participating 
effectively in the Destination Dunoon and Cowal Steering Group, and in 
the sub groups working on developing Dunoon, and on Tourism, 
Assets, Marketing and Events. They have already proved that they 
have a valuable role to play in these partnership forums. 

 
3.5 Following consideration of this request at the June Area Committee, a 

meeting was held with the Business Association’s Manager, who has 
outlined the benefits which the Association see in forming and 
developing a direct Partnership with the Council. They feel that being 
able to work directly in a structured way with the local elected Members, 
and with officers of the Council, will enable them to progress many of 
their aims and objectives in the most efficient way. Their aims and 
objectives, which include working for the development of the local 
economy, are very much in line with Councils’ key priority of Creating 
an Attractive, Well Connected, Modern Economy. The Association also 
noted that direct partnership with the Council could help them in regard 
to potential funding applications which they may wish to make, which 
could in turn help them develop their sustainability ,and also aid them 
lever in funding for local initiatives which they may wish to progress. 

 
 
3.6 From the Council’s perspective, a direct Partnership with the Business 

Association could help the authority make real and meaningful links with 
the local business community via one representative organisation, 
improving our engagement with that sector and gaining better 
understanding of the existing and future commercial environment. 

 
3.7 It is suggested that if agreement is reached to formulate a partnership, 

meetings would be held three times a year with the Association. It will 
be for the Area Committee to decide how many, and which, Members of 
the Area Committee should attend Partnership meetings. 

 
 
 
4.0 CONCLUSIONS 
 

4.1 Members are asked to note the content of the submitted information 
and consider the request to form a Partnership with the Dunoon and 
Cowal Business Association.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



5.0  IMPLICATIONS 
 
 

Policy:                      In line with Council policy to develop an attractive, well     
connected, modern economy 

Financial:  None 
Personnel:   None 
Equal Opportunities: None 

 
 
 
 
 
For further informatio
[...]
52

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8bPage 53
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8cPage 55
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 57
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 59
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Minute of Meeting of 23rd June 2009
	4a Leisure Development Grants
	ABREEF

	5b Allocated Capital Receipts
	5c Dunoon and District Allotment Association
	5d Dunoon and Cowal Business Association
	7a Delegated Development Control and Building Control Decisions
	Delegated Decisions Report BC 150709 (2)

	8a Toward Sailing Club - Lease of Old Quay, Toward
	Toward Sailing Club0001

	8b Former Holy Loch Community Centre, Sandbank
	8c Proposed Footpath and Bird Hide, Broxwood, Sandbank
	scan0001bird
	scan0001bird (2)




Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the EAGLESHAM 

HOUSE, MOUNTPLEASANT ROAD, ROTHESAY  
on TUESDAY, 4 AUGUST 2009  

 
 

Present: Councillor B Marshall (Chair) 
 

 Councillor A MacAlister Councillor L Scoullar 
 Councillor R Macintyre Councillor I Strong 
 Councillor A McNaughton Councillor J R Walsh 
   
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 David Eaglesham, Area Team Leader, Development Control 
 Hugh Blake, Senior Estates Manager 
 Martin Turnbull, Area Community Learning and Regeneration 

Manager 
 
Inspector Macdonald Stephens, Strathclyde Police 

 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillors McQueen and 

Simon. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  Councillor B Marshall declared a non-financial interest in item 8c Proposed 
Footpath and Bird Hide, Broxwood by reason of being a member of the group 
involved in the proposal. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) MINUTE OF MEETING OF 23RD JUNE 2009 
 

   The Minute of the Area Committee of 23rd June 2009 was approved as a 
correct record with the substitution of “the” for “consider” at point 1 of the 
decision at point 9c of the minute. 
 

 4. COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 

  (a) LEISURE DEVELOPMENT GRANTS 
 

   The Committee considered and determined Leisure Development Grants as 
follows:- 
  
Leisure Development Grants Project Costs Grant Awarded 
Argyll and Bute Regional 
Environmental Educational Forum 
(ABREEF) 

£10,630 £1,000 

 

It was further agreed that Martin Turnbull would bring a report to the August 
Business Day on process of involving and determining applications to this 



fund.  
 
(Reference:  Report by Area Community Learning and Regeneration 
Manager dated August 2009 – submitted) 
 

 5. CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

  (a) VERBAL REPORT ON DUNOON - GOUROCK FERRY SERVICE 
 

   The Committee heard a verbal update from the Area Corporate Services 
Manager on the Gourock/Dunoon Ferry Service. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted a tri-partite meeting will be held later this month.  
 
 

  (b) ALLOCATED CAPITAL RECEIPTS 
 

   Members heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager on  the 
clarification of unspent Capital Receipts. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:- 

i. Noted the contents of the report. 
ii. Asked for a report to come to the August Business Day 

on further clarification and progress of the pedestrian 
crossings and ramps programme. 

iii. Requested that a further report be brought to the Area 
Committee once the information at ii. is available. 

 
(Reference:  Report by the Area Corporate Services Manager dated 14th 
July 2009 – submitted) 
 



 
  (c) DUNOON AND DISTRICT ALLOTMENT ASSOCIATION 

 
   Members heard an update from the Area Corporate Services Manager on 

the potential provision of a site for use by the Dunoon and District Allotment 
Association. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed that the land at Innellan Primary School was not 
suitable for the development of Allotments for the reasons stated at point 
3.6 of the report, and recorded their enthusiasm to continue to work with the 
Allotments Association to facilitate provision of a suitable site.  
 
(Reference:  Report by the Area Corporate Services Manager dated 3rd July 
2009 – submitted) 
 

  (d) DUNOON AND COWAL BUSINESS ASSOCIATION 
 

   The Committee heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager regarding 
the request from the Dunoon and Cowal Business Association to enter into 
a partnership agreement with the Council. 
 
Decision 
 
The committee agreed to form a Partnership with Dunoon and Cowal 
Business Association, with the Members from the Area Committee to be 
Councillor B Marshall, Councillor A MacAlister and Councillor R Simon. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Corporate Services Manager dated 16th July 
2009 – submitted) 
 

 6. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 
 

  Craig Boreland from the Buteman asked Members about Delegated Planning 
and Building Control Decisions and was advised that they would no longer 
appear on the Area Committee because Members were receiving them direct.   
 
Craig Boreland also asked what was happening with the Bute Beyond 2000 
meetings and was informed that there was one being organised for the near 
future. 
 
Inspector Macdonald Stephens advised that the concerns over staffing levels on 
Bute had been largely resolved.   
 
Inspector Stephens also advised that he had been told that the Mental Health 
Place of Safety had been deferred until the new hospital was built and Members 
advised they would look into this.   
 
Inspector Stephens expressed his concerns over dementia patients being in 
Ferfadd Court and explained the situations that had been arising.  Councillor 
Scoullar advised Members that he had written to the Care Commission, Director 
of Community Services and ACHA regarding this situation and agreed that he 



would forward this letter to Members as well as any reply received.  Members 
then discussed the lack of warden care in Sheltered Accommodation and 
Councillor Walsh advised Members that he had been in discussions recently with 
ACHA regarding the redesign of the elderly service and it was agreed to wait 
until the results of the review before any action was taken.   
 
Inspector Stephens also expressed his concerns over the Road Markings in Bute 
advising that the areas he had identified had not been dealt with.  Members 
agreed that this would be an item on the August Business Day agenda.  
 
Inspector Stephens asked about the funding for the Campus Officers and 
Members agreed to look into this. 
 
Inspector Stephens said that the new Byelaws on drinking in public places would 
go a long way to solving anti-social behaviour.   
 
Inspector Stephens explained that he was retiring in October and wished to bring 
these concerns to the Committee to try and get them resolved before his 
successor takes over. 
 
Inspector Stephens advised that the Inspectors job in Dunoon has been 
advertised and that the Chief Inspector wished to comment on the letter that had 
appeared in the Dunoon Observer regarding the behaviour of drivers in the town 
saying that there was a clear understanding that something would be done.  
 
Councillor Walsh asked what was happening regarding the lease of the Pierhead 
Building to Caledonian MacBrayne and the Senior Estates Surveyor advised that 
a lease had been given to Cal Mac and he was waiting on a reply.  The Senior 
Estates Surveyor also advised that Cal Mac were wanting to do some alterations 
to the building before they move in. 
 
David Eaglesham updated the Committee and members of the public on the new 
planning system explaining that applications will be classed into three 
categories, National, Major and Local.  The local decisions will be delegated to 
Officers to make the decisions unless there are a large number of objections in 
which case the decision will be made by the Planning, Protective Services and 
Licensing Committee.  David Eaglesham explained that if  an applicant now 
wishes to appeal it will no longer be heard by the Reporter it will be the decision 
of an appeals panel consisting of at least 3 Members.  Councillor Marshall also 
advised that Members can now express an opinion and talk about planning 
applications as long as they are not members of the PPSL. 
 

 7. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 

  (a) DELEGATED DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND BUILDING CONTROL 
DECISIONS 

 
   The Committee noted Delegated Development Control and Building Control 

Decisions made since the last meeting. 
 



 
 8. EXEMPT ITEMS 

 
  The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 

(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following items of business on 
the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

  (a) TOWARD SAILING CLUB - LEASE OF OLD QUAY, TOWARD 
 

   Members heard from the Senior Estates Surveyor on a request from 
Toward Sailing Club to incorporate Toward Quay into the Club’s Lease of 
the sailing club site. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to the recommendation contained in the report by 
the Director of Corporate Services. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 10th July 
2009 – submitted) 
 

  (b) FORMER HOLY LOCH COMMUNITY CENTRE, SANDBANK 
 

   Members heard from the Senior Estate Surveyor on the offer received in 
respect of the former Holy Loch Community Centre, Sandbank which was 
recently advertised for sale. 
 
Members asked questions on whether the offer was reasonable and the 
Senior Estates Surveyor advised that it was. 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed to point 2.1 of the report by the Director of Corporate 
Services. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 24th July 
2009 – submitted) 
 
 

  (c) PROPOSED FOOTPATH AND BIRD HIDE, BROXWOOD, SANDBANK 
 

   Councillor B Marshall, having declared a non financial interest in this item, 
left the meeting and took no part in the discussion. 
 
Members heard from the Senior Estates Surveyor on the request received 
from the Sandbank Community Development Trust to construct a footpath 
and bird hide at Broxwood, Sandbank, Dunoon. 
 

Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to the recommendation contained in the report by 



the Director of Corporate Services, subject to conditions on insurance and 
maintenance. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 20th July 
2009 – submitted) 
 

  (d) BOYS BRIGADE HALL, VICTORIA ROAD, DUNOON 
 

   Members heard from the Senior Estates Surveyor on the offer received in 
respect of the former Boy’s Brigade Hall, Victoria Road, Dunoon, which was 
recently advertised for lease. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to point 2.1.1 of the report by the Director of 
Corporate Services. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 20th July 
2009 - tabled) 
 


